Client Code: MASIMO.166GEN

RECORI

06-25-1999

101074444

TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR PATEN'

Name of conveying party(ies): (If multiple assignors, ust numerically)

Masimo Corporation

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

(X)

Yes

Application number(s) or Patent number(s):

Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?

(X)

Yes

Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Name: Masimo Corporation

()

Street Address: 2852 Kelvin Ave

City: Irvine State: CA ZIP: 926

Internal Address:

or copy thereof.

JUN 2

See attached Appendix A - 2 pages

Nature of conveyance:

- () Assignment
 - (X) Merger
 - () Security Agreement
 - () Change of Name
 - Other: ()

Execution Date: (If multiple assignors, list execution dates in numerical order corresponding to numbers indicated in 1 above) June 20, 1996

Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Stephen C. Jensen Name:

KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Customer No. 20,995 Internal Address: Sixteenth Floor

Street Address: 620 Newport Center Drive City: Newport Beach State: CA ZIP: 92660 Attorney's Docket No.: MASIMO.166GEN

Total number of applications and patents involved: 35

Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$1,400

(X) Enclosed

Authorized to be charged to deposit account if any additional fees are required, or to credit any overpayment

Deposit account number: 11-1410

Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Stephen C. Jensen

Name of Person Signing

Signature Jense June 16, 1979
Date

35,556

Registration No.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 11

400E

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

06/24/1999 MTHAI1 00000016 5482036

01 FC:581 F:\DOCS\SCJ\SCJ-1177.DOC

061599

1400.00 DP

Assistant Commissioner for Patents **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

APPENDIX A

U.S. PATENTS

PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	REEL/FRAME	OUR REF.
5,482,036	01/9/96	5720/0533 3/7/91	001FW1
		7429/0674 2/10/95	
5,769,785	06/23/98		1FW1C1
5,758,644	06/02/98	7533/0969	004A
5,823,950	10/20/98		004DV1
5,638,818	06/17/97	7211/0296 11/1/94	005CP1
5,782,757	07/21/98	7727/0915 10/16/95	005CP2
5,337,744	08/16/94	6687/0479 9/14/93	006A
5,452,717	09/26/95	7021/0373 6/2/94	006CP1
5,490,505	02/13/96	6903/0498 3/21/94	007A
5,685,299	11/11/97		007C1
5,632,272	5/27/97	7229/0300 12/1/94	007CP1
5,743,262	4/28/98	7563/0084 6/7/95	014A
5,760,910	06/02/98	7559/0939 6/7/95	015A
5,638,816	06/17/97	7528/0526 6/7/95	018A
5,860,919	01/19/99		018C1
5,645,440	07/08/97	7723/0410 10/16/95	021A
DES. 393,830	04/28/98	7713/0321 10/16/95	021DA
5,890,929	04/06/99	8588/0090 6/3/97	065A

F:\DOC\$\\$CJ\\$CJ-1172.DOC 061599

APPENDIX A

U.S. PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

Appln. No.	Filed	Title	Reel/Frame	Our Ref.
09/102,131	06/22/98	SIGNAL PROCESSING APPARATUS AND METHOD		1FW1C2
09/016,924	02/02/98	MANUAL AND AUTOMATIC PROBE CALIBRATION		004C1
08/790,674	01/28/97	LOW NOISE OPTICAL PROBE		5CP1C1
09/094,202	06/09/98	LOW-NOISE OPTICAL PROBES		5CP2C1
08/943,511	10/6/97	SIGNAL PROCESSING APPARATUS		007C2
09/111,604	07/07/98	SIGNAL PROCESSING APPARATUS		007C3
08/859,837	05/16/97	SIGNAL PROCESSING APPARATUS		7CP1C1
09/199,744	11/25/98	SIGNAL PROCESSING APPARATUS		7CPCDV
08/887,815	07/03/97	SIGNAL PROCESSING APPARATUS		7CP1C2
09/110,542	07/06/98	SIGNAL PROCESSING APPARATUS		7CP1C3
09/144,897	09/01/98	SIGNAL PROCESSING APPARATUS		7CP1C4
09/195,791	11/17/98	SIGNAL PROCESSING APPARATUS		7CP1C5
09/061,174	04/16/98	BLOOD GLUCOSE MONITORING SYSTEM		014C1
09/088,397	06/01/98	OPTICAL FILTER FOR SPECTROSCOPIC MEASUREMENT AND METHOD OF PRODUCING THE OPTICAL FILTER		015DV1
09/190,719	11/12/98	ACTIVE PULSE BLOOD CONSTITUENT MONITORING		018C2
08/838,392	04/09/97	PATIENT CABLE CONNECTOR		021C1
09/038,494	03/10/98	NON-PROTRUDING OPTOELECTRONIC LENS	9040/0523 3/10/98	098A

F:\DOC\$\\$CJ\\$CJ-1176.DOC 061599

State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary of State PAGE 1

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AGREEMENT OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"MASIMO CORPORATION", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "MASIMO CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF "MASIMO CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTIETH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1996, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.



AUTHENTICATION:

9796435

DATE:

06-10-99

991230887

8100M

2614702

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 06/20/1996 960181692 - 2614702

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER OF MASIMO CORPORATION, A DELAWARE CORPORATION AND MASIMO CORPORATION, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER, dated as of June 20, 1996 (this "Agreement"), is between MASIMO CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Masimo Delaware"), and MASIMO CORPORATION, a California corporation ("Masimo California"), which corporations are sometimes referred to herein as the "Constituent Corporations".

RECITALS

- A. Masimo Delaware is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and has an authorized capital of 30,000,000 shares, 21,000,000 of which are designated "Common Stock", \$.001 par value, and 9,000,000 of which are designated "Preferred Stock", \$.001 par value. As of June 20, 1996, 100 shares of Common Stock were issued and outstanding, all of which were held by Masimo California. No shares of Preferred Stock were outstanding.
- B. Masimo California is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California and has an authorized capital of 30,000,000 shares, 21,000,000 of which are designated "Common Stock", no par value and 9,000,000 of which are designated "Preferred Stock", no par value. As of June 20, 1996, 5,492,000 shares of Common Stock were outstanding and 7,557,086 shares of Preferred Stock were outstanding.
- C. The Board of Directors of Masimo California has determined that, for the purpose of effecting the reincorporation of Masimo California in the State of Delaware, it is advisable and in the best interests of Masimo California and its shareholders that Masimo California merge with and into Masimo Delaware upon the terms and conditions herein provided.
- D. The respective Boards of Directors of Masimo Delaware and Masimo California have approved this Agreement and have directed that this Agreement be submitted to a vote of their respective stockholders and executed by the undersigned officers.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants set forth herein, Masimo Delaware and Masimo California hereby agree, subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, as follows:

I. MERGER

1.1 Merger. In accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, the Delaware General Corporation Law and the California General Corporation Law, Masimo California shall be merged with and into Masimo Delaware (the "Merger"), the separate existence of Masimo California shall cease and Masimo Delaware shall be, and is herein sometimes referred to as, the "Surviving Corporation", and the name of the Surviving Corporation shall be "Masimo Corporation."

- (b) All of the conditions precedent to the consummation of the Merger specified in this Agreement have been satisfied or duly waived by the party entitled to satisfaction thereof;
- (c) An executed Certificate of Merger or an executed counterpart of this Agreement meeting the requirements of the Delaware General Corporation Law has been filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware; and
- (d) An executed Certificate of Merger or an executed counterpart of this Agreement meeting the requirements of the California General Corporation Law has been filed with the Secretary of State of the State of California.

The date and time when the Merger shall become effective, as aforesaid, is herein called the "Effective Date of the Merger".

1.3 Effect of the Merger. Upon the Effective Date of the Merger, the separate existence and corporate organization of Maximo California shall coase and Maximo Delaware, as the Surviving Corporation, shall continue its corporate existence under the laws of the State of Delaware.

II. CHARTER DOCUMENTS, DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

- 2.1 Conflows of Incorporation. The Certificate of Incorporation of Maximo Delaware as in effect immediately before the Effective Date of the Merger shall continue in full force and effect as the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until duly amended or repealed in accordance with the provisions thereof and applicable law.
- 2.2 Bylaws. The Bylaws of Masimo Delaware as in effect immediately before the Effective Date of the Merger shall continue in full force and effect as the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation until duly amended or repealed in accordance with the provisions thereof and applicable law.
- 2.3 Directors and Officers. The directors and officers of Masimo California immediately before the Effective Date of the Merger shall be the directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation until the expiration of their current terms and until their successors have been duly elected and qualified, or until their prior resignation, removal or death, subject to the Certificate of Incorporation and the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation.

III. MANNER OF CONVERSION OF STOCK

3.1 Maximo California Shares. Upon the Effective Date of the Marger, each share of Maximo California Common Stock, no par value, issued and outstanding immediately before the Effective Date of the Merger shall by virtue of the Merger and without any action by the Constituent Corporations, by the holder of such shares or by any other person be converted into and exchanged for one-half (0.5) of one fully paid and nonassessable share of Common Stock, \$.001 par value, of the Surviving Corporation. Upon the Effective Date of the Merger, each share of Series A Preferred Stock, no par value, series B Preferred Stock, no par value, and Series C Preferred Stock, no par value, of Maximo California issued and outstanding immediately before the Effective Date of the Merger shall by virtue of the Merger and without any action by the Constituent Corporations, by the holder of such shares or by any other person be converted into and exchanged for one-half (0.5) of one fully paid and nonassessable share of Series A Preferred Stock, \$.001 par value, Series B Preferred Stock, \$.001 par value, and Series C Preforred Stock, \$.001 par value, respectively, of the Surviving Corporation. No fractional shares, or cash in lieu thereof, shall be issued in the Merger and certificates representing shares of Maximo Delaware shall be rounded down to the nearest whole share.

CORF:75262_1 | 422 | A7303.00015

2

Effective Date of the Merger, the Surviving Corporation shall assume and continue the Maximo California 1989 Incentive Stock Option, Nonqualified Stock Option and Restricted Stock Purchase Plan and all other employee benefit plans of Maximo California. Each outstanding and unexercised option, other right to purchase or security convertible into Maximo California Common Stock shall become an option, right to purchase or a security convertible into the Surviving Corporation's Common Stock on the basis of one-half (0.5) of one share of the Surviving Corporation's Common Stock for each share of Maximo California Common Stock issuable pursuant to any such option, stock purchase right or convertible security, under the same terms and conditions, but at an exercise price per share equal to two (2) times the exercise price per share applicable to any such Maximo California stock option, stock purchase right or other convertible security at the Effective Date of the Merger. Each Preferred Stock Purchase Warrant convertible into Maximo California Series A Preferred Stock shall become a Preferred Stock Purchase Warrant convertible into the Surviving Stock Corporation's Series A Preferred Stock for each share of Maximo California Series A Preferred Stock issuable pursuant to any such Preferred Stock Purchase Warrant.

A number of shares of the Surviving Corporation's Common Stock shall be reserved for issuance upon the exercise of stock options, stock purchase rights and convertible securities equal to one-half (0.5) of the number of shares of Masimo California Common Stock so reserved immediately before the Effective Date of the Merger. A number of shares of the Surviving Corporation's Series A Preferred Stock shall be reserved for issuance upon the exercise of Preferred Stock Purchase Warrants equal to the number of shares of Masimo California Series A Preferred Stock so reserved immediately before the Effective Date of the Merger.

- 3.3 Maximo Delaware Common Stock. Upon the Effective Date of the Marger, each share of Common Stock, \$.001 per value, of Maximo Delaware issued and outstanding immediately before the Effective Date of the Merger shall, by virtue of the Merger and without any action by Maximo Delaware, by the holder of such shares or by any other person be canceled and returned to the status of authorized but unissued shares.
- 3.4 Exchange of Certificates. After the Effective Date of the Merger, each holder of an outstanding certificate representing shares of Masimo California Common Stock may, at such stockholder's option, surrender the same for cancellation to Stradling, Yocca, Carlson & Rauth, as exchange agent (the 'Exchange Agent'), and each such holder shall be entitled to receive in exchange therefor a certificate or certificates representing the number of shares of the Surviving Corporation's Common Stock, Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series C Preferred Stock into which the surrendered shares were converted as herein provided, rounded down to the nearest whole share. Until so surrendered, each outstanding certificate theretofore representing shares of Masimo California Common Stock. Series A Preferred Stock. Series B Preferred Stock or Series C Preferred Stock shall be deemed for all purposes to represent the number of shares of the Surviving Corporation's Common Stock, Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series C Preferred Stock, as adjusted pursuant to Section 3.1 above, into which such shares of Masimo California Common Stock, Series A Preferred Stock or Series C Preferred Stock were converted in the Merger.

The registered owner on the books and records of the Surviving Corporation or the Exchange Agent of any such outstanding certificate shall, until such certificate has been surrendered for transfer or conversion or otherwise accounted for to the Surviving Corporation or the Exchange Agent, have and be entitled to exercise voting and other rights with respect to and to receive dividends and other distributions upon the shares of Common Stock, Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series C Preferred Stock of the Surviving Corporation represented by such outstanding certificate as provided above.

Each certificate representing Common Stock, Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series C Preferred Stock of the Surviving Corporation so issued in the Merger shall bear the same legends, if any, with respect to restrictions on transferability as the certificates of Masimo California so converted and given in exchange therefor, unless otherwise determined by the Board of Directors of the Surviving Corporation in compliance with applicable laws.

CORP: 75262_1 | 422 | A7303.00015

3

If any certificate for shares of Masimo Delaware stock is to be issued in a name other than that in which the certificate surrendered in axchange therefor is registered, it shall be a condition of issuance thereof that the certificate so surrendered shall be properly endorsed and otherwise in proper form for transfer, that such transfer otherwise be proper and that the person requesting such transfer pay to the Exchange Agent any transfer or other taxes payable by reason of issuance of such new certificate in a name other than that of the registered holder of the certificate surrendered or establish to the satisfaction of Masimo Delaware that such tax has been paid or is not payable.

IV. TRANSFER OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

- Transfer of Assets and Liabilities. On the Effective Date, (i) the rights, privileges, powers and frunchises, both of a public as well as of a private nature, of each of the Constituent Corporations shall be vested in and possessed by the Surviving Corporation, subject to all the disabilities, duties and restrictions of or upon each of the Constituent Corporations: (ii) all rights, privileges, powers and franchises of each of the Constituent Corporations, all property, real, personal and mixed, of each of the Constituent Corporations, all debts due to each of the Constituent Corporations on whatever account and all things in action or belonging to each of the Constituent Corporations shall be transferred to and vested in the Surviving Corporation; (iii) all property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises, as well as all other interests, shall be as effectively the property of the Surviving Corporation as they were of the Constituent Corporations before the Effective Date; and (iv) the title to any real estate vested by deed or otherwise in either of the Constituent Corporations shall not revert to either of the Constituent Corporations or be in any way impaired by reason of the Merger. Norwithstanding the foregoing, (i) the liabilities of the Constituent Corporations and of their stockholders. directors and officers shall not be affected by the Merger; (ii) all rights of creditors and all liens upon any property of either of the Constituent Corporations shall be preserved unimpaired notwithstanding the Margor; and (iii) any claim axisting or action or proceeding pending by or against either of the Constituent Corporations may be prosecuted to judgment as if the Merger had not taken place; provided, however, that the claims and rights of the creditors of either or both of the Constituent Corporations may be modified with the consent of such creditors; and, provided further, that all debts, liabilities and duties of or upon each of the Constituent Corporations shall attack to the Surviving Corporation and accordingly may be enforced against it to the same extent as if such debts, liabilities and duties had been incurred or contracted by it.
- 4.2 Further Assurances. From time to time, as and when required by Masimo Delaware or by its successors or assigns, there shall be executed and delivered on behalf of Masimo California such deeds and other instruments, and there shall be taken or caused to be taken by it such further and other actions as shall be appropriate or necessary in order to vest or perfect in or conform of record or otherwise by Masimo Delaware the title to and possession of all the property, interests, assets, rights, privileges, immunities, powers, franchises and authority of Masimo California and otherwise to carry out the purposes of this Agreement, and the officers and directors of Masimo Delaware are fully authorized in the name and on behalf of Masimo California or otherwise to take all such actions and to execute and deliver all such deeds and other instruments.

V. GENERAL

- 5.1 Covenants of Masimo Delaware. Masimo Delaware covenants and agrees that it will, on or before the Effective Date of the Merger:
 - (a) Qualify to do business as a foreign corporation in the State of California and in connection therewith irrevocably appoint an agent for service of process as required under the provisions of Section 2105 of the California General Corporation Law.

COLF:75262_1 | 422 | A7303.00015

4

- (b) File all documents with the California Franchise Tax Board necessary for the assumption by Masimo Delaware of all of the franchise tax liabilities of Masimo California.
- (c) Take such other actions as may be required by the California General Corporation Lew.
- 5.2 Deferral. Consummation of the merger may be deferred by the Board of Directors of Masimo California for a reasonable period of time if the Board of Directors determines that deferral would be in the best interests of Masimo California and its subrediolders.
- 5.3 Amendment. The parties hereto, by mutual consent of their respective Boards of Directors, may amend, modify or supplement this Agreement in such manner as may be agreed upon by them in writing at any time before or after adoption and approval of this Agreement by the stockholders of Masimo Delaware and Masimo California, but not later than the Effective Date; provided, however, that no such amendment, modification or supplement not adopted and approved by the stockholders of Masimo Delaware and Masimo California shall affect the rights of such stockholders or change any of the principal terms of this Agreement.
- 5.4 Abandonment. At any time before the Effective Date of the Merger, this Agreement may be terminated and the Merger may be abandoned for any reason whatsoever by the Board of Directors of either Masimo California or of Masimo Dalaware, or of both, netwithstanding the approval of this Agreement by the shareholders of Masimo California or by the stockholders of Masimo Delaware, or by both.

In the event of abandonment of this Agreement, as those provided, this Agreement shall become wholly void and of no effect, and no liability on the part of either Constituent Corporation or its Board of Directors or its stockholders shall arise by virtue of such termination except as provided in Section 5.5 hereof.

- 5.5 Expenses. If the Merger becomes effective, the Surviving Corporation shall assume and pay all expenses in connection therewith not theretofore paid by the respective parties. If for any reason the Merger shall not become effective. Maximo California shall pay all expenses incurred in connection with all the proceedings taken in respect of this Agreement or relating thereto.
- 5.6 Registered Office. The registered office of the Surviving Corporation in the State of Delaware is located at The Corporation Service Company, 1013 Centre Road, Wilmington, Delaware 19805, and The Corporation Service Company is the registered agent of the Surviving Corporation at such address.
- 5.7 Agreement. Executed copies of this Agreement will be on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation at 23361 Madero, Suite #100, Mission Viejo, California 92691, and, upon request and without cost, copies thereof will be furnished to any stockholder of either Constituent Corporation.
- 5.8 Governing Law. This Agreement shall in all respects be construed, interpreted and enforced in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Delaware and, so far as applicable, the Merger provisions of the California General Corporation Law.
- 5.9 Counterparts. In order to facilitate the filing and recording of this Agreement, the same may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

CORF:75262_1[422]A7303.00015

5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement having first been approved by resolutions of the Boards of Directors of Masimo Delaware and Masimo California is hereby executed on behalf of each of such two corporations and attested by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

MASIMO CORPORATION.

a Delaware corporation

Зу: 🚅

loe E. Kiani

President and Chief Executive Officer

MASIMO CORPORATION.

* California corporation

By

Joe E. Kiani

President and Chief Executive Officer

Trimp:75262_114221A7303.00015

6

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

OF

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

JOE E. KIANI and BRADLEY R. LANGDALE hereby certify that:

- (a) They are the Chief Executive Officer and Secretary, respectively of Masimo Corporation, a California corporation (the "Corporation").
- (b) The Agreement and Plan of Merger in the form attached hereto was duly approved by the Board of Directors and the shareholders of the Corporation.
- (c) There are two classes of shares of the Corporation, consisting of Common Stock and Preferred Stock, and the number of shares outstanding and entitled to vote on the merger is 5.492,000 shares of Common Stock, 1,610,608 shares of Series A Preferred Stock, 2,250,000 shares of Series B Preferred Stock, and 3,696,478 shares of Series C Preferred Stock.
- (d) The merger was approved by the holders of 82% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock, 83% of the outstanding shares of Preferred Stock, 62% of the outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock, 96% of the outstanding shares of series B Preferred Stock, and 83% of the outstanding Series C Preferred Stock entitled to vote thereon. The merger required the approval of a majority of the outstanding shares of Common Stock and Preferred Stock, each voting as a separate class, and the approval of each Series of Preferred Stock, each voting as a separate class. The votes cast in favor of the merger equaled or exceeded the percentage vote required for the Common Stock and Preferred Stock, each voting as a separate class, and for each series of Preferred Stock, each voting as a separate class.

The undersigned further declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this Certificate are true and correct of their own knowledge.

Dated: June 20, 1996

JOE B. KIANI. Chief Executive Officer

BRADLEY R. LANGDALE, Secretary

CORP:75490_114221A7303.00015

RECORDED: 06/21/1999